## ORDINANCE 2019-06-06-0450

APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH CREATIVE BUS SALES, INC. FOR FOUR WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE BUSES AND TWO WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE MINIVANS FOR A TOTAL COST OF \$514,540.00 FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES AND PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT. FUNDING IS AVAILABLE FROM REMAINING FUNDS FROM THE FY 2018 SENIOR NUTRITION PROGRAM GRANT AND THE FY 2019 GENERAL FUND.

\* \* \* \* \*

WHEREAS, bids were submitted to provide the City of San Antonio with wheelchair accessible buses and minivans; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Texas Bus Sales, Inc. for item 1 failed to meet the City's specifications and/or requirements; and

**WHEREAS**, the vehicles will be used by the Department of Human Services for the Senior Nutrition Program and by the Parks and Recreation Department to provide wheelchair accessible transportation to community centers throughout the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the low bid was submitted by Creative Bus Sales, Inc. for a total cost of \$514,540.00; **NOW THEREFORE:** 

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The low bid from Creative Bus Sales, Inc. to provide the City of San Antonio with four wheelchair accessible buses and two wheelchair accessible minivans for a total cost of \$514,540.00 is hereby accepted, subject to and contingent upon the deposit of all required bonds, performance deposits, insurance certificates and endorsements. The bid tabulation is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Exhibit I**. Copies of the bids are available for inspection in the offices of the Purchasing Division of the Finance Department.

**SECTION 2.** It has been found and declared that the bid submitted by Texas Bus Sales, Inc. for item 1 failed to meet the City's specifications and/or requirements for wheelchair accessible buses.

**SECTION 3.** Funding for this ordinance in the amount of \$434,140.00 is available in Fund 2201138002, Internal Order 138000002323, and General Ledger 5709080 from the Fiscal Year 2018 Senior Nutrition Program Grant.

LC 06/06/19 Item No. 6

**SECTION 4.** Funding for this ordinance in the amount of \$80,400.00 is available in Fund 11001000, Cost Center 2614040001 and General Ledger 5709080 as part of the Fiscal Year 2019 budget.

**SECTION 5.** Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount of \$514,540.00 is authorized to Creative Bus Sales, Inc. and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

**SECTION 6.** The financial allocations in this ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance.

**SECTION 7.** This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019.

Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

cia M. Vacek, City Cler

Agenda Item:	6 (in cons	ent vote: 4	, 5, 6,	7, 8, 9,	10, 11, 12,	13, 17)	
Date:	06/06/2019						
Time:	09:21:31 AM						
Vote Type:	Motion to Approve						
Description:	Ordinance approving a contract with Creative Bus Sales, Inc. for four wheelchair accessible buses and two wheelchair accessible minivans for a total cost of \$514,540.00 for the Department of Human Services and the Parks and Recreation Department. Funding is available from the FY 2018 Senior Nutrition Program Grant and the FY 2019 General Fund. [Ben Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance]						
Result:	Passed						
Voter	Group	Not Present	Yea	Nay	Abstain	Motion	Second
Ron Nirenberg	Mayor		X		. 1		
Roberto C. Treviño	District 1		X			X	
Art A. Hall	District 2		X				X
Rebecca Viagran	District 3		X				
Rey Saldaña	District 4		X				100
Shirley Gonzales	District 5		X		¥		
Greg Brockhouse	District 6	X					
Ana E. Sandoval	District 7		X				
Manny Pelaez	District 8		X			:	
John Courage	District 9	. \	X				
Clayton H. Perry	District 10		X			1	

## **Exhibit I**

Opened:	March 20, 2019		Non-Local	Non-Local Bid A	Non-Local Bid B	Non-Local Bid C	Non-Local
For:	Wheelchair Accessible Buses and Van's		Creative Bus Sales, Inc.	Texas Bus Sales, Inc.,	Texas Bus Sales, Inc.,	Texas Bus Sales, Inc.,	WMK, LLC dba
6100011265		LD	4955 W. Northgate Drive	1200 Hallmark	1200 Hallmark	1200 Hallmark	MobilityWorks 16262 IH-35 North
ltem	Description	QTY	Irving, TX 75062 800-328-2877	San Antonio, TX 78216	San Antonio, TX 78216	San Antonio, TX 78216	Selma, TX 78154
1	23 Passenger Shuttle Bus with Wheel	4			NAS		
	Chair Access: Price Each: Total:		\$108,535.00 \$434,140.00	\$108,927.00 \$435,708.00	\$87,560.00	\$148,219.00 \$592,876.00	
	Prompt Payment Discount: Total Cost with Prompt Payment Year, Make & Model Offered:		3% \$421,115.80 2019 Arboc SOF	2019 Ford Champion LF, Ford E450 Chassis with air suspension Kneeling System 14,500 GVWR	Ford E450 Chassis without air suspension	air suspension Kneeling	1
	Specific Make & Model of Engine Offered (Include SAE Net HP):		Chevy G4500 6.0L V-8 360HP, 380 lbsft. Torque	EFI V10 Saenet @rpm	Speed SelectShift Automatic Transmission, Alternator - Single, Heavy-Duty, 240-amp (6.8L), Brakes - 4 wheel power disc brakes with	EFI V10 Saenet @rpm 305 @4,250, VID Gas, 6 Speed SelectShift Automatic Transmission, Alternator - Single, Heavy-Duty, 240-amp (6.8L), Brakes - 4 wheel power disc brakes with	
				(ABS): Hydro-boost (DRW), 40 gallon aft- axle (F-350 SWR, F-350 DRW/F-450?F-55-), Wheels -16"	(ABS): Hydro-boost (DRW), 40 gallon aft-		
	Transmission Offered: Warranty:		GM 6 Speed Automatic Body Structure & Water Leak 5 yrs/100,000 miles, Chassis, Engine & Transmission 5 yrs/60,000 miles, Air Conditioner 3 yrs/Unlimited Miles,	automatic overdrive Chassis: 3yrs/36,000 Miles Bus Body: 12 mths/12,000 Miles, AC 2 yrs, Lift: 3 yrs, parts/12 mths full	automatic overdrive	automatic overdrive	
			Lift/Ramp 5 yrs/Limited, Other Options 3 yrs/36,000 miles			X .	
	Warranty Service Provider Facility Name:		Creative Bus Sales, Inc Local Service Facilities	Antonio, TX 78216, North Side Ford, 12300 San Pedro Ave., San Antonio, TX 78216 (210)	Antonio, TX 78216, North Side Ford, 12300 San Pedro Ave., San Antonio, TX 78216 (210)	San Pedro Ave., San Antonio, TX 78216 (210)	
	Warranty Service Provider Facility Address: Delivery: Production Cut-off Date: Last day order can be placed without		4655 W. Northgate Drive, Irving TX 75062 150 Days 5/1/2019 5/1/2019	Hallmark, San Antonio, TX 789216 180 Days June 1, 2019	Texas Bus Sales, 1210 Hallmark, San Antonio, TX 789216 180 Days June 1, 2019	Texas Bus Sales, 1210 Hallmark, San Antonio, TX 789216 180 Days June 1, 2019	
	missing cut-off date: Can bidder provide bid items after cut-off date:		Yes	2020 models begin	2020 models begin	2020 models begin	

## City of San Antonio Bid Tabulation

Opened:	March 20, 2019		Non-Local	Non-Local Bid A	Non-Local Bid B	Non-Local Bid C	Non-Local
For:	Wheelchair Accessible Buses and Van's		Creative Bus Sales, Inc.	Texas Bus Sales, Inc.,	Texas Bus Sales, Inc.,	Texas Bus Sales, Inc.,	WMK, LLC dba
6100011265		LD	4955 W. Northgate Drive	1200 Hallmark	1200 Hallmark	1200 Hallmark	MobilityWorks 16262 IH-35 North
Item	Description	QTY	Irving, TX 75062 800-328-2877	San Antonio, TX 78216	San Antonio, TX 78216	San Antonio, TX 78216	Selma, TX 78154
2	Mini-Van with Wheel Chair Access: Price Each: Total: Prompt Payment Discount: Total Cost with Prompt Payment Year, Make & Model Offered:	2	\$40,200.00 \$80,400.00 3% \$77,988.00 2019 Braun Entervan	\$81,462.00	\$81,462.00 2019 Dodge Caravan	2019 Dodge Caravan	\$80,670.00 2019 Dodge Grand
	Specific Make & Model of Engine Offered (Include SAE Net HP):		Dodge Caravan 3.6L Pentastar V-6 283HP 260 lbsft. Torque		Unleaded V6	Engine 3.6 L/220 Unleaded V6	3.6L V6 24 Valve VVT Engine with 283 estimated HP
	Transmission Offered:		62TE 6 Speed Automatic	Multi-Speed Automatic w/OD DG2			
	Warranty:		Body Structure/Corrosion 5 yrs/Unlimited, Chassis, Air Conditioner & Other Options 3 yr/36,000 miles, Engine & Transmission 5 yrs/100,000 miles. Lift/Ramp 2yrs/Unlimited miles		miles, Body:	miles, Body:	limited warranty; 5
	Warranty Service Provider Facility Name:		Creative Bus Sales, Inc Local Service Facilities	Texas Bus Sales, 1210 Hallmark, San Antonio, TX 78219. Ancira Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram, 10807 I-10, San Antonio, TX 78230	Hallmark, San Antonio, TX 78219. Ancira Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram, 10807 I-10,	Hallmark, San Antonio, TX 78219. Ancira Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram, 10807 I-10,	America Dealership of choice; MobilityWorks, Selma for conversion
	Warranty Service Provider Facility Address:		4655 W. Northgate Drive, Irving TX 75062	Texas Bus Sales, 1210 Hallmark, San Antonio, TX 78216	Hallmark, San Antonio,	Texas Bus Sales, 1210 Hallmark, San Antonio, TX 78216	Selma Texas 78154
	Delivery: Production Cut-off Date: Last day order can be placed without		100 Days 5/1/2019 5/1/2019		June 1,2019	June 1,2019	7/31/2019
	missing cut-off date: Can bidder provide bid items after cut-off date:		Yes			100000000000000000000000000000000000000	7.137200.04750.00
	Payment Terms:		3% Net 15 Days	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30	Net 30
	Total:		\$514,540.00 <b>\$514,540.00</b>	\$517,170.00	\$431,702.00	\$674,338.00	\$80,670.00